Disbursements  (164)
 Amounts repaid  210

Balance, December 31, 2009 $ 837

Undisbursed commitments to related parties,
 December 31, 2009 $ 2,123

16. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income is a more inclusive financial reporting methodology that includes disclosure of other comprehensive income (loss) that historically has not

been recognized in the calculation of net income.  The Company’s only source of other comprehensive income (loss) is unrealized gains and losses on the Company’s
available-for-sale investment securities.  Total comprehensive income and the components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are presented in the
consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity.

34

Central Valley Community Bancorp and Subsidiary
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

16. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)

At December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, the Company held securities classified as available-for-sale which had net unrealized gains or losses as follows:

 Before   Tax   After
 Tax   Expense   Tax

 (In thousands)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Other comprehensive loss:
 Unrealized holding losses $ (1,971) $ 788 $ (1,183)
 Less reclassification adjustment for
  net gains included in net income  767  (307)  460

   Total other comprehensive loss $ (2,738) $ 1,095 $ (1,643)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Other comprehensive income:
 Unrealized holding losses $ 244 $ (97) $ 147
 Less reclassification adjustment for
  net gains included in net income  165  (66)  99

   Total other comprehensive income $ 79 $ (31) $ 48

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Other comprehensive income:
 Unrealized holding gains $ 493 $ (198) $ 295
 Less reclassification adjustment for
  net gains included in net income  64  (26)  38

   Total other comprehensive income $ 429 $ (172) $ 257

17. PARENT ONLY CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

 December 31, 2009 and 2008
 (In thousands)

  2009   2008

 ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 859 $ 1,087
Investment in Subsidiary   95,370  77,307
Other assets   301  2,384

   Total assets  $ 96,530 $ 80,778

 LIABILITIES AND
 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:
 Junior subordinated debentures due to subsidiary grantor
  trust  $ 5,155 $ 5,155
 Other liabilities   152  248

   Total liabilities   5,307  5,403

Shareholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock, Series A   6,819  -
 Preferred stock, Series B   1,317  -

[…]

normally subjected to up to 300 basis point increases and decreases in interest rates in 100 basis point increments.  Under each interest rate scenario, we project our net interest
income.  From these results, we can then develop alternatives in dealing with the tolerance thresholds.

Approximately 76.2% of our loan portfolio is tied to adjustable rate indices and 46.5% of our loan portfolio reprices within 90 days.  As of December 31, 2009, we had 483
commercial and real estate loans totaling $158,586,000 with floors ranging from 1% to 8.25% and ceilings ranging from 7% to 25%.

The following table shows the effects of changes in projected net interest income for the twelve months ending December 31, 2010 under the interest rate shock scenarios
stated.  The table was prepared as of December 31, 2009, using a prime interest rate of 3.25%.

54

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis of Impact of Rate Changes on Interest Income

Hypothetical Change In Rates

 Projected
Net Interest Income

 $ Change From Rates
At December 31, 2009

 % Change From Rates
At December 31, 2009

(Dollars in thousands)
UP 300 bp  $   33,597 $   1,936 6.12%
UP 200 bp  32,613 952 3.01%
UP 100 bp  31,826 165 0.52%
UNCHANGED  31,661  -  -
DOWN 25 bp  31,714 53 0.17%

Assumptions are inherently uncertain, and, consequently, the model cannot precisely measure net interest income or precisely predict the impact of changes in interest rates

on net interest income.  Actual results will differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes, as well as changes in market conditions
and management strategies which might moderate the negative consequences of interest rate deviations.

There is no material change in our current market risk exposure from the market risk exposure we experienced in 2009.  The outcome of the sensitivity analysis conducted